# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGER	MERGER	
EFFECTIVE DATE:		11/01/2008	11/01/2008	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Appleone Acquisition Corporation			10/31/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	ORACLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION			
Street Address:	500 ORACLE PARKWAY			
Internal Address:	Mail Stop 5OP7			
City:	Redwood Shores			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94065			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number		
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	6986148		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (408)37	6986148	] 00000000000000000000000000	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (408)37 De sent via US	6986148 3-7770 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (408)37 <i>De sent via US</i> 408-378	6986148 3-7770 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> -7777 X 113	] 00000000000000000000000000	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (408)37 <i>De sent via US</i> 408-378 omkar@	6986148 3-7770 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	] 00000000000000000000000000	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (408)37 <i>De sent via US</i> 408-378 omkar@ Silicon V	6986148 3-7770 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> -7777 X 113 svpatentgroup.com	] 00000000000000000000000000	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (408)37 <i>be sent via US</i> 408-378 omkar@ Silicon V 18805 C SUITE 2	6986148 3-7770 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> -7777 X 113 svpatentgroup.com /alley Patent Group LLP cox Avenue	] 00000000000000000000000000	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (408)37 <i>be sent via US</i> 408-378 omkar@ Silicon V 18805 C SUITE 2	6986148 3-7770 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> -7777 X 113 sypatentgroup.com /alley Patent Group LLP fox Avenue	] 00000000000000000000000000	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (408)37 be sent via US 408-378 omkar@ Silicon V 18805 C SUITE 2 Saratog	6986148 3-7770 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> -7777 X 113 svpatentgroup.com /alley Patent Group LLP cox Avenue	] 00000000000000000000000000	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (408)37 be sent via US 408-378 omkar@ Silicon V 18805 C SUITE 2 Saratog	6986148 3-7770 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> -7777 X 113 Isvpatentgroup.com /alley Patent Group LLP fox Avenue 220 a, CALIFORNIA 95070	] 00000000000000000000000000	

500768264

# PATENT REEL: 022177 FRAME: 0119

source=MERGER#page1.tif source=MERGER#page2.tif source=MERGER#page3.tif

### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "<u>Agreement and Plan of Merger</u>") is dated as of this 31<sup>st</sup> day of October 2008, and is by and between Oracle International Corporation, a California corporation ("<u>OIC</u>"), and Appleone Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of OIC ("<u>Subsidiary</u>").

WHEREAS, the Boards of Directors of Subsidiary and OIC have resolved that Subsidiary be merged with and into OIC pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>DGCL</u>") and the California Corporations Code (the "<u>CCC</u>"), such that OIC shall be the surviving corporation; and

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of Subsidiary and OIC have approved the merger upon the terms and conditions set forth herein and have approved and adopted this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Merger and Surviving Corporation</u>. At the Effective Time (as hereinafter defined), pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL and CCC, (a) Subsidiary shall be merged into OIC, (b) OIC shall be the surviving corporation, and in such capacity is hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "<u>Surviving Corporation</u>" and (c) the separate existence of Subsidiary shall cease.

2. <u>Articles of Incorporation of Surviving Corporation</u>. The articles of incorporation of OIC in effect immediately prior to the Merger shall be the articles of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation and said articles of incorporation shall continue in full force and effect until amended in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the CCC.

3. <u>Bylaws of Surviving Corporation</u>. The by-laws of OIC in effect immediately prior to the Merger will be the by-laws of the Surviving Corporation and will continue in full force and effect until changed, altered, or amended as therein provided and in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the CCC.

4. <u>Conversion of Shares</u>. At the Effective Time of the Merger, each share of capital stock of the Subsidiary then issued and outstanding shall be cancelled. The shares of capital stock of the Surviving Corporation then issued and outstanding shall not be converted as a result of this merger, but shall remain outstanding as shares of capital stock of the Surviving Corporation.

5. <u>Directors and Officers of Surviving Corporation</u>. The directors and officers of OIC shall continue to serve as the directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation, all of whom shall hold their directorships and offices until the election and qualification of their respective successors or until their tenure is otherwise terminated in accordance with the by-laws of the Surviving

#### Corporation.

6. <u>Effective Time</u>. As used herein, the term "Effective Time" shall mean 3:02 a.m. Eastern Time on November 1, 2008.

7. <u>Certificate of Ownership and Merger and Certificate of Ownership</u>. Following the approval of this Agreement and Plan of Merger by the directors of OIC and Subsidiary, a Certificate of Ownership and Merger consistent with the terms of this Agreement and Plan of Merger shall be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL and a Certificate of Ownership consistent with the terms of this Agreement and Plan of Merger shall be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of California pursuant to Section 1110 of the CCC.

8. <u>Copies of Plan of Merger</u>. An original or attested copy of this Agreement and Plan of Merger shall be kept wherever the records of meetings of the stockholders of the Surviving Corporation are kept and shall be made available at said location for inspection by any stockholder of the Surviving Corporation or any person who was a stockholder of Subsidiary and the Surviving Corporation shall furnish a copy of this Agreement and Plan of Merger to any such stockholder or person upon written request and without charge.

9. <u>Further Actions</u>. The directors and officers of Subsidiary and of the Surviving Corporation, respectively, are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to do any and all acts and things, and to make, execute, deliver, file, and/or record any and all instruments, papers, and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper, or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Agreement and Plan of Merger or of the merger herein provided for.

### [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

## PATENT REEL: 022177 FRAME: 0122

WITNESS the execution hereof under seal on the day and year first above written.

"Subsidiary"

APPLEONE ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By: Name: Dorian Daley Title: President

"OIC"

ORACLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a California corporation

By: Name: Greg Hilbrich Title: Senior Vice President, Taxation